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Schedule XXXVIIF - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 1f ~ Other Producis
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating (first incor~ | on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 1 8
7214. 30 - Other, of free-cutting steel 4.9% Free *1
~ Other :
7214. 91 -- Of rectangular (other than square)
cross-seclion:
Containing by weight less than 0.6 % of 4, 9% Free #1
carbon
Other 5. 8% Free %2
7214. 99 -- Other:
Containing by weight less than 0.6 % of 4.9% Free #1
carbon
Other 5. 8% Free #2
7215 Other bars and rods of iron or non-alloy
steel.
721510 ~ Of free-cutting steel, not further worked than 4.9% Free ¢1
cold-formed or cold~finished
7215. 50 - Other, not further worked than cold-formed or
cold-finished:
Containing by weight less than 0.6 % of 4. 9% Free #1
carbon
Other 5. 8% Free 12
7215. 90 - Other:
Containing by weight less than 0.6 % of 4. 9% Free 1
carbon
Other 5. 8% Free #2
7216 Angles, shapes and sections of iron or
non-alloy steel.
T216. 10 - U. 1 or H sections, not further worked 4.9% Free %1
than hot-rolied, hol-drawn or exiruded,
of a height of less than 80 mn
- L or T sections, not further worked
than hot-rolled, hot-drawn or extruded,
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of dut Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 4 5 [ 7 8
of a height of fess than 80 mm :
7216. 21 -- L sections 4.9% Free 1
7216. 22 -~ T sections 4.9% Free 1
~ U. T or H sections, not further worked
than hot-rolted, hot~drawn or extruded
of a height of 80 mm or more :
7216. 31 -- U sections 4.9% Free i
7216. 32 --'1 sections 4.9% Free #|
7216. 33 -- H sections 4.9% Free #1
7216. 40 - Lor T sections, not [urther worked 4.9% Free %1
than hot-rolied, hot-drawn or extruded,
of a height of 80 mm or more
7216. 50 - Other angles, shapes and sections, not 4. 9% Free #|
further worked than hot-rolled,
hot-drawn or extruded
- Angles, shapes and: sections, not
further worked than cold-formed or
cold-finished :
T216. 61 -~ Obtained from flat-rolled products 4. 9% Free 1
T216. 69 -~ Other 4.9% Free 1
~ Other :
7216. 91 -- Cold-formed or cotd-finished from flat-rolied 4.9% Free #1
products
7216, 99 -~ Other 4. 9% Free #|
1 Wire of iron or non-alloy steel.
20710 - Not plated or coated, whether or not polished:
Containing by weight less than 0.6 % of 4.9% Free #1
carbon
Other 5. 8% Free #2
7217, 20 - Plated or coated with zinc:
Containing by weight less than 0.6 % of 4.9% Free #1
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tarifl Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
iten Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |firsl incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession |} schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 6 1 8
carbon
Other 5. 8% Free 2
T217.30 ~ Plated or coated with other base metals:
Containing by weight less than 0.6 % of 4. 9% Free 1
carbon
Other 5. 8% Free #2
721790 I~ Other:
Containing by weight less than 0.6 % of 4.9% Free ¢l
carbon
Other 5. 8% Free #2
1218 Stainless steel in ingots or other
primary forms: semi-finished products
—b of stainless steel,
7218. 10 - Ingots and other primary forns 5.8% Free #2
F - Other :
7218.91 -- 0f rectangular (other than square) . 5. 8% Free 32
jL cross-section
7218.99 -- Other 5.8% Free #2
7219 Flat-relled products of stainless steel,
of a width of 600 mm or more.
- Not further worked than hot-rolled, in
coils :
7219. 11 -~ Of a thickness exceeding 10 mm 5, 8% Free #2
721912 -~ Of a thickness of 4,75 mm or more but 5.8% Free *2
not exceeding 10 mm
7219.13 -- O a thickness of 3 mm or more but 5.8% Free #2
less than 4.75 mm
7219. 14 -- 0f a thickness of less than 3 mm 5.8% Free #2
- Not further worked than hot-rolled, not
in coils :
7219.21 -- 0f a thickness exceeding 10 mn 5.8% Free #2




= = = = = = = El = =
= s 5 B = =z == =
835 S = = B S = E = = =]
oL o 323 b ® b B Eé [ z b @
T T 7 E ks ;
I%_. 7% ymomol;o]imgéfyméﬁiE‘JEEEDEIDFﬂgﬁ — B
L L& v viwhzt k&3 b % SA L oy 2 L8 b ERE S S (O]
EEEAA 2 0OBEO N O BBE Qxo- 2K 1M Y BDOEBRENY N
tLEME MbLCr mM m<E Cged O1Or— = B EEZ y m
D DOEDE O D 2 L . - 2L N ] LR . 2 S Y « S L ¥ A .
[ NN # + + = Y3 E/Vﬁé‘)k') + [ [
BB ®HO L £y k) ES b A7 T B3 AN A En [ bR
¢ % B fir b # 3] 3 3 ) ez yF Y ool k1 N ol%ry:
J%g@ﬂ)ﬂﬁ ~ Y Y ~ ko A 0 * b b M b Y o b LY
DK EEE g x 2 ® rt 1 b1 0o 0N A B L0 AT
& 2R B OE [ 1 1 i kv N £ b 1 ok b H o0
L XU 3 % b IS k m P N a 8 o k b m#&s o £ b b
SR E S L T W W T o N & 2 S 2] » Lo o M
¥ oMo S L * 2 L b o i £ - 2 L b . 1]
[} b I i d L b2d D & D - + L O + i
E:S i A EoA ko Eny k) Eny
A AN A A A A A A A A A A A
% % % % % - % % % % % % % %
* * % * * * % * F3 * * * X% *
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
i3 K &8 F: & & i3 ] &
Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier duties
number estabiished right (INR) poraied in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 [3 1 8
T28. 22 - 0f a thickness of 4.75 um or more but 5. 8% Free %2
not exceeding 10 mn
7218.23 — Of a thickness of 3 mm or more bul 5. 8% Free #2
less than 4.75 ma
7219. 24 -- 0f a thickness of less than 3 mm 5. 8% Free #2
- Not further worked Lhan cold-rolled
(cold-reduced) :
7219. 31 - Of a thickness of 4.75 mm or more 5. 8% Free #2
7219, 32 -~ 0f a thickness of 3 mu or more but 5. 8% Free #2
less than 4. 75 am
7219.33 -- Of a thickness exceeding I mm but less 5. 8% Free #2
than 3 mn
7219. 34 -- Of a thickness of 0.5 mm or more but 5. 8% Free #2
not exceeding 1 mm
7219, 38 -- 0f a thickness of less than 0.5 mm 5. 8% Free #2
7219. 90 - Other 5.8% Free #2
7220 Flat-rolled products of stainless steel,
of a width of less than 600 mm.
- Not further worked than hot-rolled :
7220, 11 == 0f a thickness of 4.75 mm or more 5. 8% Free #2
7220. 12 == Of a thickness of less than 4.75 5.8% Free #2
7220. 20 = Not further worked than cold-rolled 5. 8% Free #2
{cold-reduced)
7220. 90 ~ Other 5. 8% Free #2
7221, 00 Bars and rods, hot-rolled in 5. 8% Free #2
irreguiarly wound coils, of stainless
steel.
1222 Other bars and rods of stainless steel:
angles, shapes and sections of stainless
steel.
- Bars and reds. not further worked than
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INRs Other
ilem Base rate Final rate | concession | nmegotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) | porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 ) 6 1 8
hot-rolled, hot-drawn or extruded :
7222. 11 -~ Of circular cross-section 5. 8% Free #2
7222.19 -~ Other 5. 8% Free #2
7222. 20 - Bars and rods. not further worked than 5. 8% Free #I
cold-formed or cold-finished
1222. 30 - Other bars and rods 5.8% Free #2
7222, 40 - Angles, shapes and sections 5. 8% free #2
7223.00 Wire of stainless steel. 5.8% Free #2
7224 Other alloy steel in ingots or other
primary forms; semi-finished products
of other alloy steel.
722410 - Ingots and other primary forms:
0f high speed steel 8. 2% Free 46
0f alloy tool steel, containing by weight 1.2% Free #4
not less than 0.5 % separately or
together, of tungsten or molybdenum
Other 5.8% Free %2
7224. 90 - Other:
0f high speed steel 8.2% Free %6
Of alloy tool steel, containing by weight 7.2% Free x4
not less than 0.5 % separately or
together, of tungsten or molybdenun
Other 5.8% Free 32
1225 Flat-rolled products of other alioy
steel, of a width of 600 mm or more.
- 0f silicon-electrical steel :
72265, 11 — Grain-oriented 5. 8% Free #2
722518 -~ Other 5. 8% Free *2
7225. 20 - 0f high speed steel 8.2% Free %6
7225. 30 - Other, not further worked than
hat-rolied, in coils:




z £ z
= = H
kS 5 &
k3 I € Ta %
ii% %ﬁf@ b(é’?gﬁf b(éugﬁf O b <&
- @ © [
%Z)i’i-Lé"bﬁ"”&’&%BﬂEL‘Séﬁ"/‘{—'bﬂs?tﬂﬁdé@@é?ﬁ-ltéb%d)ﬂ)'t-t‘-ﬁﬁ
D08 L &b 245D D20 H < 2 LB >4 BOMO T T o bftog Loy bMox L
o, O0Obd L oL x b ObRIODHEL KOO % & 1 R L D0 %Eugkr‘b”’ %buﬁ
DY EETRELb ;0500 dEHE2b6,% & poZBM Lot Ro7@BL_t poZ
LRELIEBEO L L 2ELIRMERED, > o Roro ‘Bo HOF_3b®Ro [ o7
] &7 BT __BXO % b 7 3R T & o8 2 7% Eﬁ AR AR | 28 4 2
Bor% 2o g% Bozs o0 *glL b S PEXY EE b
fFory " —=%C0 ToyyT - =8%yg LRy mE LRy 3 LRy
SEX 7 O~ - sEX7 O-8% O ¥z Tz o %z % 2B oz
bRz %o ¥ F tBiEZ2 %5 Eo E2an s UL E2ansy YL £ a 3
o7 EaN 0K o F Eal BES » £ BE > =k RE 5 ¥
k2 b ¥ g0 I » [ 2o X 2B £ ¥ b b 3 B £ % % b L
BE > & 2 8 % = HE S E A8 % RO D D S o8 L ©w o -
it + F + Bt A4 E o
N Z n A= R Az N = FA—
% % % % % % % % % % % %
* ¥ * * % * * % * ¥ * ok
2 4 5 2 4 5 2 4 2 4 2 4
' & % 3 &= ® & = & ' 8
# B B B L] B B B8 B &
Schedule XXXVIII ~ JAPAN
PART I ~ MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initiat Concession INR's Other
iten Base rate Final rate | concession | negotiating [first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) | porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 § 1 8
Of alloy tool steel, containing by weight 7.2% Free x4
not less than 0.5 % separately or
together, of tungsten or molybdenum
Other 5.8% Free %2
7225. 40 - Other, not further worked than
hot-rolled, not in coils:
0f alloy tool steel, containing by weight T.2% Free #4
not less than 0.5 % separately or
together, of tungsten or molybdenum
Other 5. 8% Free #2
7225. 50 - Other, not further worked than
cold-rolled (cold-reduced):
Of alloy tool steel, containing by weight 7.2% Free #4
not less than 0.5 %, separately or
together, of tungsten or moiybdenum
Other 5. 8% Free #2
- Other :
7225. 91 ~- Electrolytically plated or coated with zinc
Bimetal, clad or combined, containing 7.9% Free #§
by weight more than 10 % of nickel
0f alloy tool steel, containing by weight 7.2% Free 4
not less than 0.5 % separately or
together, of tungsten or molybdenum
Other 5.8% Free #2
7225. 92 ~- Otherwise plated or coaled with zinc
Bimetal, clad or combined, containing 7.9% Free #§
by weight more than I0 % of nicke!
Of alloy tool steel, containing by weight 7.2% Free %4
not less than 0.5 % separately or
together, of tungsten or molybdenum
Other 5.8% Free #2
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Schedule XXXVEIL - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION [I - Other Products
Tarilf Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first imcor- | on earlier | duties
number established right (INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 6 1 8
7225. 99 -~ Other:
Bimetal, clad or combined, containing 7.9% Free #5
by weight more than 10 % of nickel
Of alloy tool steel, containing by weight 7. 2% Free #4
not less than 0.5 % separately or
together, of tungsten or molybdenum
Other 5. 8% Free %2
1226 Flat-rolled products of other alloy
steel, of a width of less than 600 mm.
- Of silicon-electrical steel
722611 -~ Grain-oriented 5, 8% Free #2
722619 -~ Other 5. 8% Free %2
7226. 20 - Of high speed steel 8.2% Free #6
- Other :
7226. 91 -- Not further worked than hot-rolled:
Of alloy tool steel, containing by weight .28 Free %4
not less than 0.5 % separately or
together, of tungsten or molybdenun
Other §. 8% Free %2
7226. 92 -- Not further worked than cold-roiled
(cold-reduced) :
Of alloy tool steel, containing by weight 7.2% Free #4
not less than 0.5 % separately or :
together, of tungsten or molybdenum
Other 5.8% Free #2
7226. 93 -- Electrolytically plated or coated with zinc:
Bimetal, clad or combined, containing by 7.9% Free #5
weight more than 10% of nickel
0f alloy tool steel, containing by weight 7.2% Free #4
not less than 0.5 % separately or
together, of tungsten or molybdenum
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rale Final rate | concession | negotiating [first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) | porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 [ 1 8
Other 5. 8% Free #2
7226. 94 -— Otherwise plated or coaled with zinc:
Bimetal, clad or combined, containing by 7.9% Free *5
weight more than 10% of nickel
0f alloy tool steel, containing by weight 7.2% Free %4
not less than 0.5 % separately or
together. of tungsten or molybdenum
Other 5. 8% Free 22
7226. 99 -~ Other:
Bimetal, clad or combined, containing by T.9% Free #§
weight more thar 10% of nickel
Of alloy tool steel, containing by weight 1.2% Free #4
not less than 0.5 %, separately or
logether, of tungsten or molybdenun
Other 5. 8% Free %2
7221 Bars and rods, hot-rolled, in
irregularly wound coils, of other alloy
steel.
7227. 10 - 0f high speed steel 8. 2% Free #6
7221.20 ~ 0f silico-manganese steel 5. 8% Free #2
7227.90 - Qther:
Of alloy tool steel, containing by weight 7.2% Free #4
not less than 0.5 %, separately or
together, of tungsten or molybdenun
Other 5.8% Free #2
7228 Other bars and rods of other-alloy
steel; angles, shapes and sections, of
other atloy steel: hollow drifl bars and
rods, of alloy or non-alloy steel.
7228.10 |- Bars and rods, of high speed steel 8. 2% Free 6
7228. 20 - Bars and rods, of silico-manganese steel 5. 8% Free ¢2
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
iten Base rate Final rate | concession | negotiating [first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
| 2 4 S [ 7 8
7228, 30 [~ Other bars and rods, not further worked
than hot-rotled, hot-drawn or extruded:
0f alloy tool steel, containing by weight 1.2% Free #4
not less than 0.5 % separately or
together, of tungsten or molybdenum
Other 5.8% Free #2
7228, 40 - Other bars and rods, not further worked
than forged:
Of alloy tool steel, containing by weight 7.2% Free %4
not less than 0.5 % separately or
together, of tungsten or molybdenum
Other 5.8% Free %2
7228, 50 - Other bars and rods, not further worked
than cold-formed or cold-finished:
0f alloy tool steel, containing by weight 7.2% Free #4
not less than 0.5 % separately or
together, of tungsten or melybdenun
Other 5. 8% Free &2
7228, 60 ~ Other bars and rods:
Of alloy tool steel, containing by weight T.2% Free #4
not less than 0.5 %, separately or
together, of tungsten or molybdenun
Other 5, 8% Free 32
7228, 70 - Angles, shapes and sections:
0f alloy tool steel, containing by weight 7.2% Free #4
not less than 0.5 % separately or
together, of tungsten or molybdenum
Other 5. 8% Free #2
7228. 80 - Hollow drill bars and rods 2% Free #4
7229 Wire of other atloy steel.
7220. 10 - Of high speed steel 8.2% Free #6
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR'"s Other
item Base rate Final rale | concession negotiating [first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 [ 1 8
7229. 20 - Of silico-manganese steel 5. 8% Free %2
7229. 90 - Other:
0f alloy tool steel. containing by weight T.2% Free %4
not less than 0.5 % separately or
together. of tungsten or molybdenum
Other 5.8% Free #2
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initiat Concession INR' 5 Other
item Base rate J Final rate concession negoliating |first incor- on earlier duties
nuober i established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
| in on the a GATT charges
| . concession | schedule in
— 3 4 7 8
7301 Sheet piling of iron or stecl. whether or
not dritled, punched or made from
assembled elements: welded angles. shapes
and sections, of iron or steel
7301. 10 - Sheet piling:
Of alloy steel 6. 8% Free 2
Other 4.9% Free #|
T301. 20 - Angles, shapes and sections 4.9% Free #|
7302 Railway or tramway track construction
malerial of iron or steel. the
following: rails, check-rails and rack
rails. switch blades. crossing frogs
point rods and other crossing pieces,
sleepers (cross-ties). fish-plales. chairs. chair
wedges. sole plates (base plates). rail
clips, bedplates. ties and other material
specialized for jointing or fixing rails.
7302. 10 - Rails 4.9% Free #1
7302, 20 - Sleepers (cross-ties) 4.9% Free #1
7302. 30 - Switch blades. crossing frogs. point 4.9% 3.3%
rods and other crossing pieces
7302. 40 - Fish-plates and sole plates 4.9% Free x|
7302. 90 - Other 4.9% Free #1
7303. 00 Tubes, pipes and hoilow profiles. of 4.9% 3.3%
cast irom.
7304 Tubes, pipes and holtlow profiles,
seamless, of iron (other than cast iron)
or steel.
7304. 10 - Line pipe of a kind used for oil or gas
pipelines:
Of alioy steel 6. 5% Free 43
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
ART | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating [first incor- | on earfier | duties
number established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 7 — 3 4 3 7 3
Other 4.9% Free #1
- Casing, tubing and drill pipe, of a
kind used in drilling for oil or
gas :
7304, 21 == Drill pipe:
Of alloy steel 6. 5% Free *
Other 4.9% Free *
7304. 29 == Other:
Of alloy steel 6. 5% Free #3
Other 4.9% Free *1
- Other. of circular cross-section. of
iron or non-alloy steel :
7304.31 # |-~ Cold-drawn or cold-rolled
(cold-reduced) :
Drill pipe 4.9% Free *
Other . 9% Free #1
7304.39 ¢ |-- Other:
Drill pipe 4.9% Free *
Other 4.9% Free #1
- Other. of circular cross-section, of
stainless steel :
7304.41 ¢ }-- Cold-drawn or cold-rolled
(cold-reduced) :
Drilt pipe 6. 5% Free #
Other 6. 5% Free #3
[ 730448 # |-~ Other:
i Drill pipe 6. 5% Free #
Other 6. 5% Free #3
- Other. of circvlar cross-section, of
other alloy steel :
7304.51 ¢ |-~ Cold-drawn or cold-rolled
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Schedule XXXYIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor~ | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR} porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
I 2 3 4 5 [] 1 8
(cold-reduced) :
Drill pipe B. 5% Free #
Other 6. 5% Free #3
7304.59 * |-- Other:
Drill pipe 6. 5% Free #
Other 6. 5% Free #3
7304.90 # |- Other:
0f alloy steel:
Drill pipe 6. 5% Free
Other 6. 5% Free #3
Other:
Drill pipe 4. 9% Free 3
Other 4.9% Free #1
7305 Other tubes and pipes (for example,
welded, riveted or similarly
closed). having circular cross-sections,
the external diameter of which
exceeds 406.4 mm. of iron
or steel.
~ Line pipe of 4 kind used for oil or gas
pipelines :
7305, 11 -- Longitudinally submerged arc welded:
0f alloy steel 6. 5% Free #3
Other 4.9% Free #|
7305. 12 -- Other, longitudinally welded:
0f alloy steel 6. 5% Free +3
Other 4.9% Free #1
7305. 19 -- Other:
Of alloy steel 6. 5% Free #3
Other 4.9% Free #1
7305. 20 - Casing of a kind used in drilling for




P GRS rOShAE S |

RO BT

it

El = =] ] E = ]
5 = =] R g g g
= 5] = 3 = =
* * *
. . TR B
530 % 35 6% BT L 55 BY & 53 z
CEbHLb D0 D B DO 1 X .S IS ) i3 ® o
D cft S b fE s YR EAEYyBAEYR XA M D i
T o ) DD D& vH DO &S HEN 7z D& 0T &M ELERDOS
N w B THEBE 7 A EARL vT S EL L0 s kAN
88 g B CEOoO 8 R oo 8 oLty oMo ¥ L MEE RN
ME & HELOUELO HLET L0 OHOOHNEELOD
m o~ i~ B o b F A O & ﬁ@é(gWE b O 5 O L D b
5z noR W B D = I > Y E v ) o b o b 7 )
Bo HBs x R g o X o o %
Ew £ o omgXx v A Ho#2Z ?
o0 2 v EU v 7 El - o %
64 bz ok 7 % 3 fb=E
(o0 23 | b & 4 i 5 D D
i B [ D £ % 5 [N
W oW B o i ) [2) BUH
N N i} M oA N = ZJa M R VN
" v B LR A
% 9}16 ;ﬂ% ;}f % ;Ié 3’:% % % % % % % % %
* * * * ok * % * K * % * ¥ * K
3 3 1 13 1 3 13 13 13 13
t O e = ] " & & ® "
g g g B B BB B B BB BB B OB
Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating {first imcor- | on ecarlier | duties
number established | right (INR} porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession schedule in, .
1 z 3 I S 5 6 7 ]
oil or gas:
Of alloy steel 6. 5% Free #3
Qther 4.9% Free #1
- Other, welded :
7305. 31 -~ Longitudinally welded:
Of alloy steel 6. 5% Free #3
Other 4.9% Free 1
7305. 39 == Other:
Of alloy steel 6. 5% Free #3
Other 4. 9% Free #|
7305. 90 - Other:
Of alloy steel 6. 5% Free #3
Other 4. 9% Free #}
7306 Other tubes, pipes and hollow profiles
(for example. open seam or welded.
riveted or similarly closed). of iron or
steel.
7306. 10 - Line pipe ¢l a kind used for oil or gas
pipelines:
0f alloy steel 6. 5% Free #3
Other 4.9% Free #1
7306. 20 i~ Casing and tubing of a kind used in
1 drilling for oil or gas:
Of alioy steel 6. 5% Free #3
Other 4. 9% Free #1
7306. 30 ¢ |- Other. we.ded of circular 4.9% Free #1
cross-section, of iron or nop-alloy
steel
T306.40 # |- Other. welded, of circular 6. 5% Free #3
cross-section. of stainless steel
T306.50 * |- Other, welded. of circular 6. 3% Free #3
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - "MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION Il - Other Products
Tariff Description of products 1; Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR’ s Other
ilem Base rale Final rate | concession negotiating [first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established right (INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession schedule in .
I 2 3 4 ] 7 8
cross-section. of other alloy steel
7306.60 ¢ (- Other, welded. of mon-circular cross-
section:
0f atloy stieel 6. 5% Free #3
Other 4.9% Free #1
7306, 90 - Other:
Of alloy steel 6. 5% Free 43
Other 4.9% Free #]
7307 Tube or pipe fittings (for example. couplings
elbows, sleeves). of iron or sieel.
- Cast fitiings :
7307, 11 -- Of non-malleable casi iron 5. 8% Free
7307. 19 ~— Other 5. 8% Free
- Other. of stainless steel :
7307, 21 -— Flanges 4. 9% Free
7307. 22 -- Threaded e¢lbows, bends and sleeves 4.9% Free
7307. 23 -- Butt welding fitlings 4. 9% Free
7307. 29 =~ Other 4.9% Free
~ Other :
-- Flanges 4.9% . Free
-~ Threaded elbows. bends and sleeves 4. 9% Free #
7307. 93 == Butt welding fittings 4.9% Free
7307. 99 -- Other 4.9% Free
7308 Structures (excluding prefabricated
buildings of heading No. 94.06) and parts
of stractures (for exawple. bridges and
bridge-sections, lock-gates, towers.
latlice masts. roofs. rooling frame-
works, doors and windows and their frames and
thresholds for doors, shutters, balustrades,

pillars and columns). of iron or steel: plates.
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating jfirst incor- on eartier duties
number established { right(INR) porated in | conrcessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 [} 7 8
rods, angles, shapes, seclions. Lubes
and the like, prepared for use in
structures., of iron or steel.
7308. 10 - Bridges and bridge-sections 4.9% Free #
7308. 20 - Towers and lattice masis 4.9% Free
7308. 30 - Doors, windows and their frames and 4.9% Free
thresholds for doors
7308. 40 - Equipmenl for scaffolding, shuttering 4. 9% Free
propping or pitl-propping
7308. 80 - Other 4. 9% Free #
7309. 00 Reservoirs. tanks, vats and similar 4.9% 3.5%
containers for any material (other than
conpressed or liquefied gas), of iron or
steel. of a capacity exceeding 300 1.
whether or not lined or heat-insulated,
but not fitted with mechanical or
thermal equipment.
7310 Tanks. casks. drums. cans. boxes and
similar conlainers, for any material
(other than compressed or liquefied gas).
of iron or steel, of a capacity not
exceeding 300 |, whether or pot lined or
heat-insulaled, but not fitted with
mechanical or thermal equipment.
731010 - 0f 2 capacity of 50 | or more 4.9% 3.3%
-~ Of a capacity of less than 50 | :
7310. 21 -- Cans which are to be closed by 4.9% 3.3%
soldering or crimping
7310. 28 ~- Other 4.9% 3.3%
731100 Containers for compressed or liquefied 4.9% 3.3%
gas. of tron or steel.
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (JNR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 4 5 ] 1 8
312 Stranded wire ropes, cables. plaited
bands, slings and the like. of iron or
steel, not electrically insulated.
731210 - Stranded wire, ropes and 4.9% Free #1
cabies
731290 - Other 4.9% Free #1
7313, 00 Barbed wire of iron or steel: twisted 4.9% Free #1
hoop or single flat wire, barbed or not.
and loosely (wisted double wire, of a
kind vsed for fencing of iron or steel.
7314 Cloth (inciuding endless bands), grill,
netling and fencing. of iron or steel
wire: expanded melal of iron or steel.
- Woven cloth :
7314, 12 -- Endless bands for machinery, of stainless 4.9% Free #|
steel
7314.13 —- Other endless bands for machinery 4.9% Free #1
7314. 14 -- Other woven cloth, of stainless steel 4.9% Free #1
7314.18 -~ Other 4.9% Free #1
7314, 20 - Grill, netting and fencing. welded at 4.9% Free 1
the intersection, of wire with a
maximum cross-sectional dimension of
3 mm or more and having a mesh size of
100 cm' or more
- Other grill. netting and fencing. welded at the
intersection :
7314. 31 — Plated or coated with zinc 4. 9% Free #1
7314. 39 -~ Other 4.9% Free #1
-~ Other cloth, grill, netting and fencing :
T314. 41 -~ Plated or coated with zinc 4.9% Free #1
7314. 42 -~ Coated with plastics 4.9% Free *1
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Schedule XXXVIII ~ JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of preducts _.Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating [first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
—— concession | schedule in
I 2 3 4 5 7 8
T314. 49 -- Other 4.9% Free %1
7314. 50 - Expanded metal 4.9% Free #1
T35 Chain and parts thereof, of iron or
steel
- Articulated link chain and parts
thereof :
-~ Roller chain 4.9% Free
-- Other chain 4.9% Free
-— Parts 4.9% Free
- Skid chain 4.9% Free
- Other chain :
7315. 81 -~ Stud-1ink 4.9% i Free
7315. 82 -- Other, welded link 4.9% Free
7315.89 -- Other 4. 9% Free
7315. 99 - Other parts 4. 9% Free
7316. 00 Anchors. grapnels and parts thereof, of 4.9% 3. 3% i
iron or steel. )
7317. 00 Nails. tacks, drawing pins. corrugated 4. 9% Free i
nails, staples (other than those of
heading No. 83.05) and similar articles,
of iron or steel. whether or not with
heads of other material. but excluding
such articles with heads of copper.
7318 Screws, bolts. nuts, coach screws. screw
hooks. rivets. cotters. cotter-pins,
washers (including spring washers) and
similar articles, of iron or steel.
- Threaded articles :
7318. 11 -- Coach screws 4.2% 2.8%
318,12 -- Other wood screws 4.2% 2. 8%
7318.13 -- Screw hooks and screw rings . 2% 2.8%
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I1 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Injtial Concession INR" s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
nuaber established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 [3 7 8
731814 —- Sell-lapping screws 4.2% 2. 8%
7318. 15 -- Other screws and bolts, whether or not 4.2% 2.8%
with their nuts or washers
731816 - Nuts 4.2% 2. 8%
T318.19 -~ Other 4.2% 2.8%
- Non-threaded articles :
-- Spring washers and other lock washers 4.2% 2.8%
~— Other washers 4.2% 2. 8%
-- Rivets, 4.2% 2. 8%
-~ Cotters and cotler-pins 4.2% 2.8%
-— Other 4.2% 2.8%
Sewing ncedles. knitting needles.
bodkins. crochet hooks. embroidery
stilettos and similar articles, for use
in the hand. of iron or steel: safety
pins and other pins of iron or steel. not
elsewhere specified or included.
7319. 10 - Sewing, darning or embroidery needles 3.7% Free
7319. 20 - Safety pins 3.7% Free
7318. 30 - Other pins 3.7% Free
7319. 90 i~ Other 3.7 Free
7320 Springs and teaves for springs. of iron
or sleel.
7320.10 - Leaf-springs and leaves therefor:
Chassis springs and leaves therefor. for 7.2% Free
motor vehicles
Other 4.9% 3.3%
7320. 20 - Helical springs:
Chassis springs for motor vehicles 1. 2% Free
Other 4.9% 3.3%
7320.90 |- Other:
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Scheduie XXXVIII - TAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION Il - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Inttial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- on earlier duties
number established right (INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 3 7 8
Chassis springs for motor vehicles T.2% Free
Other 4.9% 3. 3%
7321 Stoves, ranges. grates, cookers
(inciuding those with subsidiary boilers
for central heating), barbecues,
braziers. gas-rings. plate warmers and
similar non-electric domestic appliances,
and parts Lhereof, of iron or steel.
- Cooking appliances and plate warmers :
732011 -- For gas fuel or for both gas and other 4.9% Free
fuels
732112 -~ For liquid fuel 4.9% Free
732113 | For solid fuel 4.9% Free _t-
~ Other appliances :
7321. 81 - For gas fuel or for both gas and other 4.9% Free —L—:
fuels
7321. 82 -- For liquid fuel 4.9% Free 7.{
T321. 83 -- For solid fuel 4. 9% Free
7321 80 - Parts 4.9% Free
7322 Radiators for central heating, not
electrically heated. and parts thereof,
of iron or steel; air heaters and hot
air distributors (including distributors
which can also distribute fresh or
conditioned air). not electrically
heated. incorporating a motor-driven fan
or blower. and parts thereof. of iron or
steel.
- Radiators and parts thereof :
7322. 11 -~ Of cast :ron 4.9% Free
732218 -~ Other 4.9% Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAX
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II ~ Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating [first incor- on earlier duties
nusber established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 6 1 8
7322.90 ¢ |- Other 4.9% Free
1323 Table, kitchen or other household
articles and parts thereof. of iron or
steel; iron or steel wool; pot scourers
and scouring or polishing pads. gloves
and the like, of iron or steel.
7323.10 - Iron or steel wool; pot scourers and 5. 8% Free
scouring or polishing pads, gloves and
the fike
- Other :
7323. 91 -- Of cast iron, not enamelled 3.9% Free
7323.92 -— Of cast iron, enamelled 3.9% Free
7323. 93 -- 0f stainless steel 3.9% Free
7323. 94 -- 0f iron (other than cast iron) or 3.9% Free
steel. enamelled
7323.99 -~ Other 3. 9% Free
324 Sanitary ware and parts thereof. of iron
or sieel.
7324.10 * |- Sinks and wash basins, of stainless 4.9% Free
steel
- Baths @
7324.21 -- Of cast iron. whether or not enamelled 4.9% Free
7324.29 -- Other 4.9% Free
7324.80 # |- Other. including parts 4.9% Free
7325 0ther cast articles of iron or steel.
7325.10 - Of non-malleable cast iron 5. 8% Free
- Other :
7325. 91 -- Grinding balls and similar articles 5. 8% Free
for mills
7325. 99 —- Other 5. 8% Free
7826 lother articles of iron or steel.
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Schedule XXXVIEI - JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARTFF
SECTION I1 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR"s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negoliating |first incor~ | on carlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 N 3 4 5 6 7 8
- Forged or stamped. but not further
worked :
7326. 11 -- Grinding balls and similar articles 5. 8% Free
Tor miils
732619 -- Other 5. 8% Free
7326.20 * |- Articles of iron or steel wire 5.8% Free
7326, 80 - Other:
Endless conveyor belts. inciuding 4. 9% Free 1
unfinished conveyor belts with rivet |
holes at the extremities. in rolls {
Other 5. 8% Free |
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION [T - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate ol duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
iten Base rate Final rale | concession negotialing {first imcor- | on earlier | duties
number established Tight (INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | scheduie in
I | 2 3 4 [ 7 8
7401 Copper mattes: cement copper
(precipitated copper).
7401. 10 - Copper maties | Free Free
7401. 20 - Cement copper (precipitaled copper) Free Free
7402. 00 Unrefined copper: copper anodes for
clectrolytic refining.
Not more than 430 yen/kg in value for customs T.3% 3%
duty
More than 490 yen/kg in value for cusloms duty T.3% Free
7403 Refined copper and copper alloys, ﬁ
unwrought,
- Refired copper :
7403. 11 -- Cathodes and sections of cathodes:
Not more than 500 yen/kg in value for customs | 2lyen/kg 3% &
duly
Mure than 500 yen/kg in value for customs 21yen/kg Free
duty
740312 -- Wire-bars:
Not more than 500 ven/kg in value for 2lyen/kg 3%+
customs duty
More ihan 500 yen/kg in value for customs 2lyen/kg Free
duty
7403. 13 -- Billets:
Not more than 500 yen/kg in vatue for 2tyen/kg 3%+
customs duty
More than 500 yen/kg in value for customs 2lyen/kg Free
duty
7403, 19 -- Other:
Not more than 500 yen/kg in value for customs | 2lyen/kg 3% 3+
duty
More than 500 yen/kg in value for customs 21yen/kg Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART i - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR} porated in | concessions and
in on the 2 GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 [ 7 8
duty
- Copper alloys :
7403, 21 - Copper-zine base alloys (brass) 2lyen/kg Free
7403, 22 -~ Copper-tin base alloys(bronze):
Not more than 500 yen/kg in value for customs | Z2lyen/kg 3%+
duty
More than 500 yen/kg in vatue for customs 2lyen/kg Free
duty
7403. 23 —— Copper-nickel base alloys (cupro-
nicket) or copper-nickel~zinc base
alloys (nickel silver):
Not more than 500 yen/kg in value for customs | 2lyen/kg 3% 4%
duty
More than 500 yen/kg in value for customs 21yen/kg Free
duty
7403.29 = Other copper alloys (other than master alloys
of heading No. 74.05) :
Kot more than 500 yen/kg in value for 2yen/kg 3% #4
cusioms duly
More than 500 yen/kg in value for customs 2lyen/kg Free
duty
7404. 00 Copper waste and scrap. Free Free
T405. 00 Master ailoys of copper. 6% 3%
7406 Copper powders and [lakes.
7406. 10 - Powders of non-lamellar structure 7.2 3%
7406. 20 -~ Powders of lamellar siructure; flakes T2 3%
7407 Copper bars, rods and profiles.
7407. 10 - 0f refined copper T.2% 3%
- 0f copper alloys :
7407. 21 =~ Of copper-zinc base alloys (brass) 7.2% 3%
407,22 == Of copper-nickel base alloys (cupro- 5. 8% 3% |
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - NOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION i1 - Other Froducts
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession IN's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR} porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 [ 7 8
nickel) or copper-nickel-zinc base
alloys (nickel silver)
7407. 29 -- Other 7.2% 3%
7408 Copper wire.
- 0f refined copper :
7408. 11 -~ Of which the maximum cross-sectional 7.2% 3%
dimension exceeds 6 mm
7408.19 -- Other T.2% 3%
- 0f copper alloys :
7408. 21 -- 0f copper-zinc base alloys (brass) 7.2% 3%
7408. 22 -- 0f copper-nickel base alloys (cupro- 5. 8% 3%
nickel) or copper-nickel-zinc base
alloys (nickel siiver)
7408. 29 -- Other 7.2% 3%
7409 Copper plates, sheets and strip, of a
thickness exceeding 0. [5 mm
- Of refined copper :
7409. 1t -- In coils 6. 5% 3%
7409. 18 -~ Other 6. 5% 3%
- 0f copper-zinc base alloys (brass) :
7409. 21 -- In coils 6% 3%
7409, 29 - Other 6% 3x
- Of copper-tin base alloys (bronze) :
7409. 31 -- In coils 6% 3%
7409. 39 -~ Other 6% 3%
7408. 40 - Of copper-nickel base alloys (cupro- 5.8% 3%
nickel) or copper-nickel-zinc base
alloys (nickel silver)
7409. 90 - O other copper alloys 6% 3%
7410 Copper foil (whether or not printed or
backed with paper. paperboard, plastics




